strategy, including monitoring the exposure to interest rates and assessment of actual interest rates against
the relevant benchmarks.

The fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2012 and 31 March 2011 is set out
below. These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair value:

Asset type As at 31 March
2012

As at 31 March
2011

 £’000 £’000
Cash and cash equivalents 3,086 9,382
Cash balances 17,624 10,029
Fixed interest securities 150,724 141,937
Total 171,434 161,348

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
The council recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the fund and the value of
net assets available to pay benefits. A 1% movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of
sensitivity applied as part of the fund’s risk management strategy. The analysis that follows assumes that all
other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant, and shows the effect in the year on the net
assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 1% change in interest rates:

Asset type Carrying
amount as at

31 March 2012

Change in year in the net assets
available to pay benefits

  +1% -1%
 £’000 £’000 £’000
Cash and cash equivalents 3,086 31 (31)
Cash balances 17,624 176 (176)
Fixed interest securities 150,724 528 (528)
Total change in assets available 171,434 735 (735)

Asset type Carrying

amount as at
31 March 2011

Change in year in the net assets
available to pay benefits

  +1% -1%
 £’000 £’000 £’000
Cash and cash equivalents 9,382 94 (94)
Cash balances 10,029 100 (100)
Fixed interest securities 141,937 440 (440)
Total change in assets available 161,348 634 (634)

A change of 1% in interest rate does not have a direct impact on fixed interest securities but does have a
partial impact as calculated in the tables above.

 21

Currency risk
Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The fund is exposed to currency risk on financial
instruments that are denominated in any currency other than the functional currency of the fund (£UK).
The fund holds assets denominated in currencies other than £UK.

The fund has made commitments to private equity in foreign currency, (€100million and $7million). These

[…]

made the following assumptions regarding timing of subsequent recoveries:

Date %
April 2012  3.79
July 2012  3.50
October 2012  3.50
January 2013 3.50
April 2013 5.81
Total 20.10

A payment of £152,298 was received in April 2012, namely the 3.79% expected in the table above.
Recoveries are expressed as a percentage of the Authority’s claim in the administration, which includes
interest accrued up to 6 October 2008.

Of course, the actual loss by mid 2013 could be more or less than the potential loss estimated above.
However, the impairment has been estimated in accordance with the agreed interpretation of the position
at 31 March 2012.

NOTE 27 -  PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

A prior period adjustment has been made in respect of the 2010/11 accounts relating to Investment
Income and Investment Management Expenses. A rebate of £1,028,000 was received in respect of
performance related investment management fees. This amount was netted off the investment
management expenses. It is now included in Investment Income. The following tables show the effects of
this adjustment:

Effect on Investment Income (see note 12)
 As previously stated

2010/11
As restated
2010/11

Restatement
2010/11

 £’000 £’000 £’000
Overseas Equities (Note 12) 3,115 4,143 1,028
Other Investment Income 3,816 3,816 0
Total  6,931 7,959 1,028

Effect on Investment Management Expenses (see note 14)
 As previously stated

2010/11
As restated
2010/11

Restatement
2010/11

 £’000 £’000 £’000
Management Fees  (3,139) (4,167) (1,028)
Other Expenses (108) (108) 0
Total  (3,247) (4,275) (1,028)

 31

NOTE 28 -  PENSION FUND PUBLICATIONS

A separate Annual Report is produced for the Pension Fund. This document includes the accounts for the
fund along with more information regarding the administration and investment activities. It includes the
following documents:

Statement of Investment Principles
Funding Strategy Statement
Governance Policy and Governance Compliance Statement
Communications Policy Statement

Copies can be obtained from the Pension Fund website www.gwyneddpensionfund.org.uk on the
investment page or by contacting Mrs Caroline Roberts on 01286 679128.